ensure the level of revenues of the reference case, the CAC system is called to

export more (from 1% to 7% more, as a function of the risk reduction target, in

terms of cumulative export quantities), and to change the mix of destinations

(routes).

Only with different assumptions about the minimum amount of revenues, the CAC

system is able to lower the risk by reducing the volume exported. The two

strategies of revenues control (90%, 80%) start diverging only after a risk reduction

target of 45%. For less strict targets, the quantities exported in the two alternative

cases are the same.

Table 4 provides more details about the response of the CAC system to the risk

reduction targets for a critical turning point (50%). The composite parameter is

very sensitive to the number and type of transit countries, so that the extension of

the Caspian pipeline consortium (CPC) route is seen as a key factor in reducing the

risk, while keeping the same amount of revenues of the reference case and the same

Table 4. Export flows by routes for three critical scenarios against the reference case.

Export flows by route (PJ) − Cumulative values

No Route Risk − 100% Risk − 50%

- - Reference Revenue 100% Revenue 90% Revenue 80%

1 Gas AZJ − MED 1489 1592 1477 1477

2 Gas KZK − RUS − EU 3255 3417 3255 3255

3 Gas TKM − AZJ − MED 0 0 0 0

4 Gas TKM − India 3480 3480 3480 3480

5 Gas TKM − IRA 2153 1854 2142 2142

6 Gas TKM − KZK − RF − EU 10914 11644 10916 10916

7 Gas TKM − UZB − KZK − CHI 12409 12876 12392 12392

8 Gas TKM − UZB − TAJ − KYR − CHI 0 0 0 0

9 Gas UZB − KZK − RF − EU 0 0 0 0

10 Oil AZJ − MED 13866 13917 13828 13828

11 Oil KZK − AZJ − MED 13435 9150 6150 6150

12 Oil KZK − CHI 2660 3196 3422 3422

13 Oil KZK − IRA − World 0 0 0 0

14 Oil KZK − RF − MED 15807 19167 21663 21663

Article No~e00283

16 http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.heliyon.2017.e00283

2405-8440/© 2017 Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license

(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).

http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.heliyon.2017.e00283

market destination (EU). A reduction of exported quantities (oil in particular)

results cost-effective only in the case of revenues control relaxation (to extent of

−10% and −20%): the two strategies behave in the same way at this point of the

trade-off curves, and start to diverge only for more ambitious risk reduction targets.